IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

IN RE: PETITION FOR RISK PROTECTION ORDER AGAINST:

JAME ADAM GREENE

ORMOND BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT,

City of Ormond Beach, Florida, Petitioner,

V.

Case No: 250500111

Division: Criminal Investigations Unit

JAMES ADAM GREENE,

Respondent.

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF VOLUSIA

I, <u>Jessica Fowler</u> in my position as <u>Police Detective</u> with the City of Ormond Beach Police Department, swear and affirm that the following facts are true and correct.

1. <u>James Adam Greene (Respondent)</u> poses a significant danger of causing personal injury to himself or others by having a firearm or any ammunition in his custody or control or by purchasing, possessing or receiving a firearm or any ammunition. The following specific statements, actions, or facts give rise to a reasonable fear of significant dangerous acts by the Respondent.

"The defendant (James Greene) did, wantonly or maliciously, shoot at, within, or into a public or private building whether occupied or unoccupied, contrary to Florida Statute 790.19. (2 DEG FEL) (LEVEL 6). The defendant fired approximately two bullets into the ceiling of his own residence, while occupying it.

On May 8, 2025 at approximately 1426 hours I was requested to respond to 45 Wild Cat Ln in reference to a suicidal person. The caller, later identified as Pamela Brinn, advised that she was in contact with her brother who stated he was going to kill himself. According to the sister, he was upset over a "Dear John" letter and the recent passing of a family member. While enroute to the residence it was noted that the suicidal subject was

James Greene, Deputy with Volusia Sheriff's Office. Officers attempted to make contact with Greene at the residence with negative results.

Greene contacted his wife, Cheryl Greene and asked who contacted the cops. He stated "You know who I am" and threatened to harm himself. He stated "I want to kill myself."

The Crisis Negotiation Team responded to the residence and while on the phone with Greene he made several concerning statements. Greene stated that he was going to die today and that he was going to shoot anyone who walked through his door to the residence. Greene also stated that he will come out "blazing" and shoot and kill everyone outside. Greene fired approximately two shots through the ceiling of his residence. It should be noted that there were multiple officers on scene in close proximity to the residence. Officer Feeley advised that heard a projectile hit the roof of one of the vehicles located in the driveway at the residence. It is unknown what type of firearm Greene used as he is known to have several as he is employed as a Sheriff's deputy.

It should be noted that the defendant has lowered all of the storm shutters and denied access to the residence for his wife or anyone else to provide assistance"

On today's date Det. Mele, contacted the wife of the Respondent and advised her of the Petition for Temporary Ex Parte Risk Protection order. The wife confirmed knowledge to several firearms in the residence as the Respondent is a Volusia Sheriff's Deputy.

Based on the information reported, the Petitioner believes the Respondent poses a significant danger of causing personal injury to himself or others by having a firearm or any ammunition in her custody or control or by purchasing, possessing or receiving any firearm or any ammunition.

(See attached reports, statements.)

1. Officers on-scene as follows:

Sgt DeLong, OBPD
Sgt. Dovine, OBPD
Cpl J. Smith, OBPD
Officer Feeley, OBPD
Officer Taylor, OBPD
Detective Stage, OBPD
Detective Jordan, OBPD
Detective Fowler, OBPD

Others with personal knowledge as follows:

Cheryl Greene, wife of Respondent

STATEMENTS AND FACTS IN THIS AFFIDAVIT AND IN ANY ATTACHMENTS ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE.

Dated: 5/9/2025

Signature of Affiant: Order

Sworn to or affirmed and signed before me on this 9th day of May 2025, by Jess; ca Fowler

who is personally known to me or presented

Notary Public State of Florida as Sandra Dee LeGear-Stover My Commission HH 518398 Expires 4/21/2028

AFFIANT HEREBY CERTIFIES UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE

Notary Public, State of Florida
My commission expires: 4-21-2028

Ormond Beach Police Department Non Arrest Affidavit (Adult)

			4"
*	. 5	OB250500	
Dida.	Afm	0 7 7 7 7 8	37.7.7
C858*	NO. 1		24.1.1

Reported Date/		me	Arre	st Location									City		
Sta	te Zip Cod	le	Cou	nty	•	6000 m 1000	Zone	District		Location	Description	n	p u mare	and a second of	
Feld	ony or Misdem	neanor	Statute 790.19	Description 790.19 WEAPO VEH BUILDING			SSILE INTO DW	ELLING	UCR/N 520		Bond Ty	25.15°	_ 1	Bond A	mount
	t Name REENE		First Name JAMES	Middle ADAM			Suffix	intra	Sex M	Race White	- Automorphism	~~~		Ethnick Non-H	
	te of Birth 7/1960	Place of	Birth	Wears Glasses	Age 64	Height 5' 11"	Weight Eye Co		Hair C		Tr	Hair Ler	ngth	denoted the second	Deaf/Mute
Dri	ver's License I	Number/S	tate	Social :	Security N		Misc ID Number		te		- A - A - A - A - A - A - A - A - A - A	***			SPN
	st Known Addr WILD CAT L		**************************************	City Ormand Beach		State	- Contact Informat Zip Code 32174	County Volusia	*******	Country	*		Descript	ion	
	ployer/School			oloyer/School Name LUSIA SHERIFFS OI	FFICE	Employ	er/School Address	S	City		the state of the s	State	Zip Code	•	County
	ployer/School		Employer/Sch		ant Prima 299-6656		Number Defen	idant Second	dary Pho	one Number	Resident		KA W	Speaks	English?
Mar.	mativa Title: N	ng s again	at _	ed certifies and on the 8th o 45 WILD CAT L	day of	May	, 2025 , at	approxir	nately	20:24	hour	s d ther	e:		
Thur	noccupied,	ant (Jam , contrar	at _	on the 8th 0 45 WILD CAT L did, wantonly of Statute 790.19.	day of N. Orm	May ond Be	, <u>2025</u> , at ach, FL , vi	approxir iolated th	nately ne law	20:24 and did	hour then an	s d ther	e:	er occ	upied or
Thur his	ne defenda noccupied, s own resident n May 8, 2 rinn, advise "Dear Johe	ant (Jam, contrar dence, 12025 I we detect that n'illetter	at nes Greene y to Florida while occup as requeste she was in and the re	on the 8th 0 45 WILD CAT L did, wantonly of Statute 790.19.	day of N. Orm or malic (2 DEC	May ond Be iously, G FEL)	, 2025 , at ach, FL , vishoot at, with (LEVEL 6)	approxiriolated the	nately ne law o a pu endant icidal kill hi	and did ablic or p fired ap person. mself. A	hour then an arrivate b proxima	s d ther wilding tely tv	whether we bulle er identite sister, at the s	er occits into	upied or the ceilings s Pamela as upset of I subject v

The Crisis Negotiation Team responded to the residence and while on the phone with Greene he made several concerning statement. Greene stated that he was going to die today and that he was going to shoot anyone who walked through his door to the residence. Greene also stated that he will come out "blazing" and shoot and kill everyone outside. Greene fired approximately two shots through the ceiling of his residence. It should be noted that there were multiple officers on scene in close proximity to the residence. Officer Feeley advised that heard a projectile hit the roof of one of the vehicles located in the driveway at the residence. It is unknown what type of firearm Greene used as he is known to have several as he is employed as a Sheriff's deputy.

It should be noted that the defendant has lowered all of the storm shutters and denied access to the residence for his wife or anyone else to provide assistance.

Ormond Beach Police Department Non Arrest Affidavit (Adult)

Notary Public

Officer Name
Molarizing Officer No. 1

Sworm to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of (X) physical presence or () online notarization, this & day of May, 2025

Officer Signature

☑ Law Enforcement or Corrections Officer ☑ Personally Known

Case No.: QB250500111

Type of Identification

Produced Identification

Ormond Beach Police Department

ers invo	ved/Evid	ence						C	Court Case I	Number:				
Last Name GREENE						First Nar					MId AD	die Name AM		
Other Involved Person No. 1 - WITNESS Last Name First Name GREENE CHERYL					Middle Name		Suffix	Sex			Race White		Ethn	icity
Date of Birth 2/3/1968	Date of Birth Place of Birth			Age 57	Height 2' 09"				Hair Col Brown	or		Hair Length		
Driver's License Number / State				Social	Security 1	Number	Misc ID Number / Type / St			tate			SPN	
- Contact information -														
Last Known Address 45 WILD CAT LANE						nd Beach			Zip Code 32174				Cou USA	
	nool Code/Desc	ool Name	#W.16 47	Employ	er/School	Address		City		State	Zip Code	County		
Employer/School Country Employer/School Phone						Residency Primary Phone Number								
Other involve	d Person No. 2	WITNE	ss	AV.	ं न पुर	¥		\$ 150 E	可是放出。	100		请我是办	608 a. 7.12	
Last Name First Name BRINN PAMELA		Middle E	Middle Name E		Suffix	Sex F		, Race White			Ethnicity Non-Hispa			
Date of Birth 2/4/1964 Place of Birth			Age 61	Height	Weight 0 lbs	Weight Eye Color 0 lbs		Hair Cotor		donate and the section	Hair Length			
Driver's Lice	nse Number / Si	ate		[‡] Social 	Security	Number	Misc ID		Type / Stat	te				SPN
					 ,		- Contact	nformatic	on •		25117.			
Last Known Address 4 OCEANS WEST BLVD UNIT 506 B					City Dayto	na Beach	Shores	State FL	Zip Code 32118	•	County VOLUS	~ 174	Cou	try
Employer/So	hool Code/Des	ription	Employer/Sch	ool Name		Employ	er/School	Address		City		State	Zlp Code	County
Employer/School Country Employer/School P			ool Phone	Resid	ency	Primary Phone N (386) 405-0918								
Organization	No. 1		A 400		TO UN	-507-75	松酸	TT T	4	J.		和學問題		
	Name	A 44 MAY 12						Involve	ment Type			Organ	ization Phone	
Organization														

Ormond Beach Police Department Non Arrest Affidavit (Adult)

Case No.: OB250500111

Officer No 1

I swear/affirm the above statements are correct and true

Officer Signature

MMele 388

Officer Name Mele, Marianne OB388 Involvement Type

Involvement Date 05/08/2025 19:19:00 Signature Type A Digital Signature